but in terms of formal criminal law there is a 

rule that regulates it. Supreme Court Regulation 

No. 2 of 2012 concerning Adjustment of 

Restrictions on Minor Crimes and The Amount 

of Fines in the Criminal Code determines that 

theft acts that cause losses below Rp. 

2.500.000,- (two million five hundred thousand 

rupiah) are categorized as minor crimes. Based 

on these rules, criminal sanctions that can be 

imposed against the accused are criminal fines, 

criminal social work and so on. However, the 

Supreme Court rules only provide 

arrangements regarding the limitation of the